

64342-8

64342-8

No. 64342-8-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RAY MACLEOD,

Appellant,

v.

CORNERSTONE EQUIPMENT LEASING, INC.,

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JAN -4 PM 4:52

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

O. Yale Lewis, Jr.  
WSBA No. 1367  
Kara C. Rowton  
WSBA No. 40569  
Attorneys for Appellant

Hendricks & Lewis PLLC  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(206) 624-1933

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR UNDER RAP 10.3 .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Ray MacLeod.....2

B. Cornerstone .....3

C. The Parties’ Business Dealings.....4

D. The Oneida Loan.....5

E. The Disputed Debt. ....8

F. Resolution of the Dispute.....10

G. Mr. MacLeod’s New Investment .....11

H. Mr. Chevigny’s Loan From Cornerstone.....11

I. Cornerstone Changed Its Position.....13

J. Procedural Facts.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

ARGUMENT .....18

A. The 2005 Note Is Voidable Because Mr. MacLeod’s  
Signature Was Fraudulently Induced.....18

1. Mr. Chevigny Falsely Stated That the Purpose  
of the 2005 Note Was to Keep His Partners Happy  
and It Was for “Internal Purposes Only” .....19

2.	Mr. MacLeod's Reliance Upon Mr. Chevigny's False Statements Was Justifiable in Light of Mr. Chevigny's Position Within Cornerstone, His Authority Over Cornerstone's Loan Transactions, and the Parties' History of Informal Dealings.....	22
3.	Mr. MacLeod Relied Upon Mr. Chevigny's Statements When He Agreed to Sign the 2005 Note, Which Has Resulted in Injury to Him.....	25
B.	In December 2006, Cornerstone, Through Mr. Chevigny, Waived Any Claim It Might Have Had for Further Payments From Mr. MacLeod and Never Effectively Reinstated the Claim It Waived .....	26
1.	Cornerstone Waived Its Right to Collect Further Payments in December 2006 When Mr. Chevigny Told Mr. MacLeod That He Owed Nothing More to Cornerstone.....	26
2.	Cornerstone Failed to Revoke Its Waiver.....	27
(a)	The June 22, 2007 Letter Is Not a Revocation of Waiver Because It Does Not Provide Definite and Specific Notice of Intent to Demand Strict Compliance .....	28
(b)	The November 6, 2007 Letter Did Not Allow Mr. MacLeod a Reasonable Opportunity to Comply .....	31
3.	Withdrawal of Cornerstone's Waiver Would Be Unjust and Should Therefore Be Barred Because Mr. MacLeod's Position Materially Changed Following Cornerstone's Waiver of the Debt and During Its Delay in Demanding Payment. ....	32

C.	Cornerstone Should Be Estopped from Enforcing the 2005 Note Because Mr. Chevigny Agreed in December 2006 That Mr. MacLeod Owed Nothing More to Cornerstone .....	33
1.	Mr. Chevigny’s December 2006 Statement That the Parties Were “Even” and That Mr. MacLeod Had Paid Enough Is Inconsistent with Cornerstone’s Claim for Recovery on the 2005 Note. ....	34
2.	Mr. MacLeod Made No Further Payments and Committed His Resources Instead to Developing His Wind Farm in Reliance Upon Mr. Chevigny’s Statements That He Owed Nothing More to Cornerstone. ....	38
3.	Mr. MacLeod Would Suffer Substantial Injury if Cornerstone Were Permitted to Repudiate Mr. Chevigny’s December 2006 Statement. ....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blanton v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Fruit Indus. Research Found. v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	21
<i>Mellon Bank Corp. v. First Union Real Estate Equity &amp; Mortg. Inv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1399, 1412 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	24

### STATE CASES

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	18
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	26
<i>Crutcher v. Scott Pub. Co.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 89, 253 P.2d 925 (1953).....	27, 31
<i>Daniels v. Philadelphia Fair Hous. Comm'n</i> , 513 A.2d 501, 99 Pa. Comwlth. 155, 159-160 (1986).....	30
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	34
<i>Douglas v. Hanbury</i> , 56 Wn. 63, 104 P. 1110 (1909) .....	27, 29
<i>Forest Preserve Real Estate Imp. Corp. v. Miller</i> , 379 Ill. 375, 41 N.E.2d 526, 529 (1942).....	27-28, 31
<i>Fehl-Haber v. Nordhagen</i> , 59 Wn.2d 7, 365 P.2d 607 (1961).....	30
<i>Knoblauch v. Sanstrom</i> , 37 Wn.2d 266, 223 P.2d 462 (1950).....	31-32
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> ,	

110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	17-18
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001) .....	18
<i>Kruger v. Redi-Brew Corp.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 322, 511 P.2d 1405 (1973).....	19
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967).....	18
<i>Rainier Nat. Bank, Bellevue Midlakes Branch v. Clausing</i> , 34 Wn. App. 441, 661 P.2d 1015 (1983) .....	19, 23
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992) (en banc).....	34
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	17
<i>Watson v. White</i> , 152 Ill. 364, 38 N.E. 902 (1894).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 78, 530 P.2d 298 (1975).....	34
<i>Yakima County (West Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993) (en banc).....	18-19

**Regulations and Rules**

CR 56(c).....	17
RAP 10.3(a) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Calamari & J. Perillo, <i>Contracts</i> §§ 9-13 to 9-16 (2d ed. 1977) .....	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 164(1) (1981) .....	19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 159 (1981) .....	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 167, comment (a) (1981) .....	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 171, comment (b) (1981) .....	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 84, comment (f) (1981) .....	32
